
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 28 June 2016 at 7.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the 
business set out in this agenda.

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman)
Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Alex Clarke
Councillor Rob Geleit

Councillor Jan Mason
Councillor Peter O'Donovan
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor David Wood
Councillor Tella Wormington

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.
Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the Democratic 
Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask a verbal question 
to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 14 April 2016 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 9 - 34)

This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2015/16.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE REPORT  (Pages 35 - 54)

This report advises on the internal audit assurance level for 2015/16 and 
summarises the performance of internal audit for that year.

6. PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2016/17  (Pages 55 - 60)

This report sets out to propose audit fee for 2016/17.

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16  (Pages 61 - 74)

This report seeks the Committee’s formal approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement and the arrangements made for its preparation as part of the 2015/16 
financial statements.

8. 2015/16 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP REVIEW REPORT  (Pages 75 
- 84)

This report informs the Committee of the performance of the Epsom & Ewell 
Partnership (CSP) for the year 2015/16.

9. REVIEW OF CCTV PROVISION  (Pages 85 - 98)

This report provides the Committee with a review of the Council's CCTV 
provision 

10. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF DELEGATED POWERS  (Pages 99 - 
108)

In accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to Officers, this report 
sets out significant decisions taken by officers under delegated powers since 15 
April 2015.

11. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  (Pages 109 - 114)

This report asks the Committee to agree its work programme for 2016/17.



25

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 14 April 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Clive Smitheram (Chairman);Councillor David Reeve (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Hannah Dalton (as nominated substitute for Councillor Peter O'Donovan), 
Robert Foote, Humphrey Reynolds and Mike Teasdale (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor David Wood)

In Attendance:  Ade O Oyerinde (Audit Manager) (Grant Thornton UK LLP) and Karen 
Williams (Risk Advisory Director) (RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP) (Items 38 - 43 
only)

Absent: Councillor Steve Bridger, Councillor Kate Chinn, Councillor Alex Clarke, 
Councillor George Crawford, Councillor Peter O'Donovan and Councillor David Wood

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Director of Finance and Resources), Margaret Jones 
(Scrutiny Officer), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer), Richard Chevalier 
(Parking Manager) (Items 38 - 42 a) only), Gillian McTaggart (Corporate Risk & 
Governance Manager) and Joy Stevens (Head of Customer Services and Business 
Support) (Items 38 - 42 a) only)

38 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 4 February 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

41 ORDER OF BUSINESS AT THE MEETING 

The Chairman proposed that the order of business to be considered at the 
meeting be amended from that detailed in the Agenda, to enable the Internal 
Auditor’s reports to be considered next. The Committee agreed to this 
amendment.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 14 April 
2016

26

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

42 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the Audit Plan 
for 2015/16.

The following matters were considered:

a) Audit Assignment: Car Park Income. The Committee noted that the 
Council’s Parking Manager and Head of Customer Services & Business 
Support were in attendance to answer any queries which Members had 
regarding this Audit report, and thanked the two Officers for their 
attendance. The Committee was informed that the Audit of Car Park 
Income had identified significant positive variances in the sums collected 
from parking machines, meaning that more money had been collected 
than was anticipated. The Internal Auditor informed the Committee that 
the Auditor’s concerns regarding this issue related to the lack of ability to 
accurately reconcile the income from the machines, as this could 
potentially mask negative or fraudulent variances. 

Officers informed the Committee that this issue had occurred due to the 
parking machines not producing an audit ticket for all of the transactions 
which had taken place. The Committee was informed that these audit 
tickets had not been produced either due to the malfunction of the 
[...]
uture meeting.

c) Use of Fuel Cards. Following a question from a Committee Member, it 
was noted that the Council operated a Fuel Card system for its transport 
fleet. An audit review of this had previously been considered by the 
Committee, following the identification of fraudulent activity by external 
parties. The Council maintained stringent controls on its fuel card system.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the Internal Audit Progress report for 2015/16 and requested that 
an update on progress against actions within the Project Management 
and Contract Management Advisory Reviews be presented to its meeting 
in February 2017.

43 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2016-17 

The Committee received a report presenting an updated Strategy for Internal 
Audit for 2016/17.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Endorsed the Strategy for Internal Audit for 2016/17 as prepared by RSM.

44 EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report setting out the approach being taken by the 
Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, to the audit of accounts for 2015/16.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the External Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2016 as 
endorsed by the Strategy and Resources Committee on 5 April 2016.

45 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015/16: PROGRESS REPORT THREE 

The Committee received a report presenting performance management 
information for 2015/16 and an overview of progress made against the policy 
committee’s actions. 

The Director of Finance and Resources informed the Committee that this was 
the last Performance Management report which would be presented in this 
format, and that a year-end report would not be presented to the next meeting. 
New Performance Indicators would be set under the Corporate Plan 2016-2020, 
and future monitoring would be undertaken against these.

Following consideration, the Committee:

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 14 April 
2016

28

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) Received and noted the Performance Management Progress Report 
Three 2015/16.

(2) Did not identify any issues requiring further action within the Report.

46 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLICISING AND 
DETERMINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on the 
Administrative Arrangements for Publicising and Determining Planning 
Applications.

The Committee considered the Task Group’s report and noted that certain 
recommendations contained within it would require further approval by either the 
Planning Committee (such as delegation to officers) or Council (such as 
amendments to the Constitution). 

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the Report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group relating to the 
Administrative Arrangements for Publicising and Determining Planning 
Applications, and the recommendations contained therein.

The Committee noted that a progress update on the implementation of the 
recommendations contained within the Task Group’s report would be presented 
to a future meeting and expressed its thanks to the Scrutiny Officer for her work 
on the Review.

47 ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Committee received the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee for 2015/16.

The following matter was considered:

a) Scrutiny call-in procedure. Members of the Committee expressed that a 
briefing and further information regarding the power to request a scrutiny 
call-in of a decision of the Council’s ‘Policy’ committees would be of 
interest. It was noted that a briefing on the procedure for a scrutiny call-in 
had been provided to the Committee in June 2015, and that a written 
summary would included within an issue of the weekly ‘Members’ Briefing’ 
document sent to all Councillors. 

Following this consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the Annual Report 2015/16.

(2) Authorised the Scrutiny Officer in consultation with the Chairman to make 
any amendments or additions necessary to the Annual Report 2015/16 as 
a result of the business transacted at this meeting.

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 14 April 
2016

29

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

48 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

The Committee noted that there were no outstanding references to Officers, 
other than those requested at this meeting.

49 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Committee passed a vote of thanks to the Chairman, for his diligence and 
hardwork on its behalf over the past 5 years.

The Chairman thanked Members and Officers for all their work and support 
during his time as the Chairman. 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.25 pm

COUNCILLOR CLIVE SMITHERAM (CHAIRMAN)

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT

Report of the: Head of Corporate Risk
Contact:  Gillian McTaggart
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Strategy for Internal Audit 2015/16

REPORT SUMMARY
This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2015/16

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) This report summarises progress against the audit 
plan for 2015/16.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

2 Background

2.1 The Committee’s terms of reference includes the requirement to monitor 
implementation of Audit recommendations.

3 Audit Findings

3.1 The Internal Audit Progress Report covering the period to date for 
2015/16 is attached as Annexe 1 to this report 

3.2 The report monitors the delivery of the audit programme and contains the 
key features that this Committee has requested
[...]
r preference being to 
stabilise

To establish a Project Board and 
review  options

Immediately A CRM Project Board has been established to review 
both short term and long term issues.  A halt was 
placed on any further development. The Board have 
agreed a  scope focusing on both short and long term 
solutions.  ON-GOING

P
age 33

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 4

A
N

N
E

X
E

 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE REPORT

Report of the: Head of Corporate Risk
Contact:  Gillian McTaggart
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) N
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – RSM Internal Audit Annual Report 

2015/16 
Annexe 2 – Annual overview of performance 
2015/16

Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY

This report advises on the internal audit assurance level for 2015/16 and 
summarises the performance of internal audit for that year.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) The Committee is asked to receive the Internal Audit 
Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2016 
and the review of performance of internal audit for 
2015/16.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

2 Background

2.1 The Council’s internal audit service is provided by RSM.  The Council 
remain part of the East Surrey Internal Audit Consortium. A separate risk 
assessment and audit programme is determined for each Authority.  An 
annual audit plan is submitted to the Committee prior to being finalised.  
The Committee also receives quarterly monitoring reports on progress.

2.2 The annual report produced by RSM is attached at Annexe 1 and 
provides a summary of all internal audit activity for 2015/16 .

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 5



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2016

2.3 There is a requirement for the system of internal audit to 
[...]
ment and the arrangements made for its preparation as part of the 2015/16 
financial statements.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee:

(1) Confirms the adequacy of the arrangements made 
for preparing the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS).

(2) Considers and endorses the 2015/16 AGS prior to it 
being certified by the Chief Executive and the Chair 
of Strategy & Resources. 

(3) Due to the Strategy & Resources Committee being 
held on 21st June 2016,  the Director of Finance and 
Resources in consultation with the Chair of Strategy 
& Resources be given delegated authority to make 
any amendments to the draft AGS as recommended 
by the Committee.

Notes

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 7



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2016

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Corporate Governance affects all aspects of the Council’s services 
because it relates to the framework in which decisions are made.  It is 
defined as the system by which local authorities direct and control their 
functions and relate to their communities. 

1.2 The Annual Governance Statement underpins everything that the Council 
does and supports the core values of openness and integrity.

1.3 The Committee’s terms of reference covers the responsibility for review 
and approval of the Annual Governance Statement.  

2 Background

2.1 The Council’s governance arrangements aim to ensure that its sets and 
meets objectives. It acts lawfully, open and honestly. All monies and 
resources are accounted for, safeguarded and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively.

2.2 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require that councils 
produce a statement to cover their whole internal control environment, 
both financial and non-financial. The Annual Governance Statement is 
designed to provide assurance concerning our governance arrangements.

2.3 The Annual Governance Statement provides an overview of the Counc
[...]
psom & Ewell 
Partnership (CSP) for the year 2015/16. 

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) The Committee is asked to note and comment on 
the performance of the CSP over the year 2015/16 
including its role and financial position.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Corporate Plan 2016/20 looks to make the Borough a safe, secure 
and pleasant place to live, work, conduct business and study. The CSP 
strategy and the work of its statutory and non statutory partners involved 
in community safety seek to achieve the same vision and objectives 
through the partnership. 

2 Background

2.1 The Crime & Disorder Act 1998 set up the requirement for local authorities 
and police authorities to jointly conduct crime & disorder audits and based 
upon those audits develop strategies to deal with identified issues. This 
was managed under the banner of ‘Crime & Disorder Reduction 
Partnership’. 

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM 8



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2016

2.2 Over the years this has evolved through legislation, such as the Police & 
Justice Act 2006, and operational necessity to include organisations such 
as Fire and Rescue, The Probation Service and Health. To reflect the 
wider partnership the name was changed to become ‘Community Safety 
Partnership’. This Act also provided an opportunity for the work of the 
local CSP to be scrutinised.

2.3 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 removed the Police 
Authorities and replaced them with Police & Crime Commissioners (PCC). 
With regard to the PCCs engagement with a CSP the 2011 Act has 
removed the mandatory requirement for the PCC to take over the 
previous role of the Police Authority and have left it to the PCC and CSP 
to decide the best way to work together.

2.4 Prior to the 2011 Act the CSP received funding directly from the Home 
Office to cover its operating costs and to finance the undertaking of the 
strategi
[...]
report describes that service 
provision, outlines its financial and legal implications, and suggests that the 
Council’s use of CCTV be reviewed at the earliest opportunity. 

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee:

(1) Receive the report on CCTV.

(2) Agrees to undertake a full review of CCTV usage by 
the Council, in order that recommendations can be 
made to other relevant committees.

Notes

Page 85

AGENDA ITEM 9



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 APRIL 2016

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 There are no specific corporate plan actions in respect of CCTV in 
2016/2017 The provision of Town Centre (Streetscene) CCTV falls within 
the 2016/20 Key Priority of ‘Supporting Businesses and our Local 
Economy’.  It also contributes to Supporting our Community, and a review 
of CCTV provision could also aid us in Managing our Resources. 

2 Background

2.1 The provision of CCTV by the Council falls into four categories, and is 
managed by four different services:

1) Town Centres’ (Streetscene) CCTV – Enviroment Committee.

2) Public Car Parks CCTV – Enviroment Committee.

3) Council Venues/Other Facilities CCTV – Community & Wellbeing 
Committee and Strategy & Resources Committee.

4) Council Vehicles CCTV – Enviroment Committee.

2.2 There is legislation and codes of practice associated with the provision 
and use of CCTV (See Section 6, below). 

2.3 The Surveillance Camera Code of Practice sets out the following 12 
guiding principles which system operators should adopt:

1) Use of a surveillance camera system must always be for a specified 
purpose which is in pursuit of a legitimate aim and necessary to 
meet an identified pressing need.

2) The use of a surveillance camera system must take into account its 
effect on individuals and their privacy, with regular reviews to 
ensure its use remains justified.

3) There must be as much transparency in the use of a surveillance 

[...]
re sound reasons why the 
system has been operated, but it is considered that this would benefit 
from a review prior to any future decisions being taken.

Page 90

AGENDA ITEM 9



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 APRIL 2016

11.2 It is considered that other CCTV systems are also used for sound 
operational reasons, but again, could benefit from a comprehensive 
review.

11.3 It is recommended that a full review of CCTV is conducted and that 
appropriate recommendations are made to the relevant Committees.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);

Page 91

AGENDA ITEM 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92



P
age 93

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 94



P
age 95

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9

A
N

N
E

X
E

 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 96



P
age 97

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9

A
N

N
E

X
E

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 98



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2016

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF DELEGATED POWERS

Report of the: Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Contact:  Fiona Cotter
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Schedule of Actions recorded 

on Officer Action Proforma
Other available papers (not attached): Scheme of Delegation

REPORT SUMMARY
In accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to Officers, this report 
sets out significant decisions taken by officers under delegated powers since 15 
April 2015.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee notes that twenty one decisions 
have been recorded or are pending using the Delegated 
Authority proforma since 15 April 2015.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 No direct implications.

2 Background

2.1 The Scheme of Delegation was drawn up on the principle that Officers are 
authorised to do all thin
[...]
Y COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2016

NAME RESPONSIBLE
COMMITTEE

FORM 
No.

DATE
ISSUED

SUBJECT DATE 
RETURNED 

FOR 
REPORTING 

IN 
MEMBERS’ 
BRIEFING

REASON 
FOR USE OF 
DELEGATED 

POWERS

FINANCIAL 
IMPLICATIONS

SOURCE 
OF 

FUNDING

R. Brown S&R 459 27/04/16 Blenheim Road – 
commencement of 
refurbishment 
works before 
entering into full 
repairing lease with 
a Social Housing 
provider

03/05/16 Significant 
Officer 
decision

----- -----

J. Payne Environment 460 12/05/15 Ewell Court House 
– Parking Permits

24/05/16 Significant 
Officer 
decision

Uplift of 6% ----

P
age 107

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 108



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2016

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

Report of the: Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Contact:  Margaret Jones
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Work Programme 2016/17
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

REPORT SUMMARY
This report asks the Committee to agree its work programme for 2016/17.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee approves the work programme 
2016/17 attached at Annexe 1.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Implications vary across the different items agreed for inclusion in the 
work programme.  Specific implications are considered by the Committee 
before undertaking any individual investigation.

2 Background

2.1 Paragraph 1 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules requires the 
Committee to approve an annual Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme including the programme of any sub-committees or panels.

2.2 With the start of the new municipal year 2016/17, a new work programme 
which meets the responsibilities of the Committee has been drafted for 
consideration of the Committee.  

3 Work Programme 2016/17

3.1 The draft work programme for the Audit,
[...]
 Programme 2016/17

 Review of Routecall – Progress 
Update

9 Feb 
2017

 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 2016/17
 Project Management and Contract Management 

Advisory Audit Reviews – Progress Update
 External Audit Update Report
 Performance Management 
 Work Programme 2016/17

11 April 
2017

 Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18
 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 2016/17
 External Audit Update Report
 Performance Management 
 Scrutiny Review of the Arrangements for Publicising 

and Determining Planning Applications – Progress 
Update

 Annual Report 2016/17

Page 113

AGENDA ITEM 11
ANNEXE 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	Internal Audit Monitoring Report Annexe 1
	Internal Audit Monitoring Report Annexe 2

	5 Internal Audit Assurance Report
	Internal Audit Assurance Report Annexe 1
	Internal Audit Assurance Report Annexe 2

	6 Planned Audit Fee for 2016/17
	Planned Audit Fee for 2016/17 Annexe 1

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
	Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 Annexe 1

	8 2015/16 Community Safety Partnership Review Report
	2015/16 Community Safety Partnership Review Report Annexe 1

	9 Review of CCTV Provision
	Review of CCTV Provision Annexe 1
	Review of CCTV Provision Annexe 2
	Review of CCTV Provision Annexe 3

	10 Annual Report on the use of Delegated Powers
	Annual Report on the use of Delegated Powers Annexe 1

	11 Work Programme 2016/17
	Work Programme 2016/17 Annexe 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 28 June 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman);Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Chris Frost (as nominated substitute for Councillor David 
Wood), Rob Geleit, Jan Mason, Humphrey Reynolds and Tella Wormington

In Attendance:  Inspector Jackie Elkins (Borough Inspector) (Surrey Police) (Items 1 - 9 
only) and Karen Williams (Risk Advisory Director) (RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP) 
(Items 1- 8 only)

Absent: Councillor Alex Clarke, Councillor Peter O'Donovan and Councillor David Wood

Officers present: Margaret Jones (Scrutiny Officer), Tim Richardson (Democratic 
Services Officer), Kelvin Shooter (Community Safety & Projects Officer) and Simon 
Young (Head of Legal and Democratic Services)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14 April 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman.

4 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received and noted a report from the Internal Auditor 
summarising progress against the audit plan for 2015/16. The Committee did not 
identify any matters of concern contained within the report.

5 INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE REPORT 

The Committee received a report advising it of the internal audit assurance level 
for 2015/16 and providing a summary of the performance of internal audit for that 
year.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 28 
June 2016

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Committee noted the following matters with regard to the report:

a) Procurement actions. The Committee was informed that the majority of 
management actions which had not yet been implemented related to the 
Council’s procurement arrangements, and that these were in the process 
of being addressed. Some actions had been superseded by updated 
processes, and these had been identified by the Corporate Risk & 
Governance Manager.

b) Auditor’s draft reports. The Committee noted that only 44% of draft reports 
had been released by the internal auditor within the 10 day target. The 
Internal Auditor acknowledged that this target had not been met.

Following this, the Committee noted the Internal Audit Assurance Report for 
2015/16.

6 PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2016/17 

The Committee received a report presenting the planned audit fee for 2016/17. 
Following consideration of the report, the Committee noted the planned audit fee 
for 2016/17.

7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 

The Committee received a report seeking its approval to the Annual Governance 
Statement and the arrangements made for its preparation as part of the 2015/16 
financial statements. It was noted that the Strategy and Resources Committee 
had already approved the Annual Governance Statement in principle at its 
meeting on 21 June 2016, pending any comments from the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Confirmed the adequacy of the arrangements made for preparing the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS).

(2) Endorsed the 2015/16 AGS prior to it being certified by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Strategy and Resources Committee.

8 2015/16 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP REVIEW REPORT 

The Committee received a report informing it of the performance of the Epsom & 
Ewell Community Safety Partnership (CSP) for 2015/16. The following matters 
were considered:

a) Attendance by partners. The Committee noted that attendance at 
meetings of the CSP had been low from some partners over the past 
year, and that engaging with them within the forum of the partnership was 
challenging. The Committee was informed that the partners continued to 



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 28 
June 2016

3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

undertake community safety activities, but in the form of their own discrete 
initiatives, rather than activities directly coordinated by the Partnership. 

b) Communication of activities undertaken by partners. The Committee 
suggested that the discrete community safety initiatives undertaken by 
members of the CSP (but not directly coordinated by it) should be 
communicated and celebrated more widely.

c) Grant funding applications. The Committee was informed that the CSP 
currently received no annual funding from the Surrey Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC), but was able to apply for grants for individual 
activities. During the past year, the CSP had submitted two grant 
applications to the PCC, one of which had been successful. This had 
provided £6,000 for two off-road bikes to assist in tackling antisocial 
behaviour in the Longmead area. The Committee was informed that 
applications for such grant funding was not restricted to the CSP, and that 
the Partnership provided support to other community groups/individuals 
who wished to apply.

d) Future of the CSP. The Committee was informed that the Partnership 
would continue to review the possibility of working with other Boroughs 
and Districts.

Following consideration of the report, the Committee:

(1) Noted the performance of the CSP over the year 2015/16, including its 
role and financial position.

9 REVIEW OF CCTV PROVISION 

The Committee received a report providing a description of the arrangements for 
the Council’s current CCTV provision and proposing that they be reviewed.

It was proposed that the review of current CCTV provision be undertaken by an 
Officer working group that would look at the Council’s CCTV systems utilised in 
Town Centres (Streetscene), Public car parks, Council venues/other facilities 
and Council vehicles. Following the reviews, recommendations would be 
presented to the Audit Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee in October 
2016, and to the relevant Policy Committee(s) for consideration.

The need to work with partners in reviewing the Council’s CCTV provision was 
noted. This was particularly important for the Town Centres (Streetscene) CCTV, 
as it was utilised by Surrey Police and Surrey County Council Highways. It was 
noted that Surrey County Council did not currently contribute to the cost of 
providing the Town Centres (Streetscene) CCTV.

The following matters were considered:

Ward Councillor involvement. The Committee considered that Ward Councillors 
should be invited to input into the review of Town Centres’ CCTV provision.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 28 
June 2016

4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Use of CCTV for parking enforcement. The Committee noted that the use of 
CCTV for parking enforcement was a possibility which would be considered 
during the reviews.

Monitoring arrangements. The Committee was informed that monitoring of the 
Council’s Town Centres’ CCTV systems was currently undertaken in 
Runnymede, but that this arrangement would be reviewed. The decision to 
monitor footage at the Runnymede centre had been taken whilst the Borough 
was within Surrey Police’s North Division, and Inspector Elkins informed the 
Committee that Epsom and Ewell was now contained within the East Division. 
Inspector Elkins also informed the Committee that if the monitoring was 
undertaken at the Reigate centre rather than in Runnymede, access to it would 
be improved for the Borough Police. 

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to undertake a full review of CCTV usage by the Council, in order 
that recommendations could be made to other relevant committees. 

It was noted that an Officer working group would be formed to carry out the 
review, with a report to be presented to the October 2016 meeting of the Audit, 
Crime & Disorder Committee. As a part of this review, relevant Ward Councillors 
would be consulted with regard to Town Centre (Streetscene) CCTV.

10 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF DELEGATED POWERS 

The Committee received a report providing a summary of the significant 
decisions taken by officers under delegated powers since 15 April 2015. The 
Committee noted that the ‘Date Issued’ for forms 455-458 and 460 given in 
Annexe 1 of the report was incorrect, and should have stated “2016”.

Following consideration of the report, the Committee noted that twenty one 
decisions had been recorded on or were pending the use of the Delegated 
Authority proforma since 15 April 2015.

11 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Committee received a report asking it to agree its work programme for 
2016/17. It was noted that no fixed date had been set for the consideration of an 
update report regarding progress made following the Scrutiny review of the 
Routecall service. It was intended to present this report a year after 
implementation of the new Routecall service had begun, and a firm date for its 
consideration would be set by the next meeting of the Committee.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the work programme 2016/17.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.35 pm



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 28 
June 2016

5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)


